2.1	 MARKET RISK
	� Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

prices and investment return. Market risk that could impact on future cash flows and hence the value of a financial instrument arises
from:

	� Currency risk: The impact of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	� Interest rate risk: The impact of changes in market interest rates.

	� Equity risk: The impact of changes in equity prices and dividend income.

	 Discovery Health’s exposure to market risk is discussed in more detail in the pages to follow.

	 Currency risk
	 Currency risk is the impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on future cash flows and hence the value of a financial instrument.

	� Discovery Health has exposure to currency risk arising from various foreign currency transactions, primarily from the US dollar. The
Company determined that a 10% change is a reasonable expected strengthening/(weakening) of the US dollar (USD) against the
functional currency, South African Rand (ZAR).

	 Sensitivity to currency risk summarised in table below:

R'000
Strengthening

 USD/ZAR
Weakening

USD/ZAR

At 30 June 2024
Loans and receivables 156 (156)
Cash and Cash equivalents 32 629 (32 629)
Trade payables (4 749) 4 749

At 30 June 2023
Loans and receivables 424 (424)
Cash and Cash equivalents 64 997 (64 997)
Trade payables (9 343) 9 343

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2024

13DISCOVERY HEALTH  ANNUA L  F INA NCIA L  ST A T EM ENT S  2 0 2 4

D
irectors’ responsibility

statem
ent

Audit
com

m
ittee report

Independent
auditor’s report

D
irectors’ report

Statem
ent of

financial position

Statem
ent of

profit or loss and other
com

prehensive incom
e

Statem
ent of

changes in equity
Statem

ent of
 cash flow

s
N

otes to the Annual
Financial Statem

ents
Annexure

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2024

2.	 Management of financial risk continued
2.1	 MARKET RISK continued
	 Currency risk continued
	 The exchange rates at year-end are detailed in the table below (quoted as Rand per foreign currency at the closing spot rate):

[…]

changes in equity
Statem

ent of
 cash flow

s
N

otes to the Annual
Financial Statem

ents
Annexure

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2024

2.	 Management of financial risk continued
2.1	 MARKET RISK continued
	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the impact of changes in market interest rates on future cash flows and hence the value of a financial instrument.
Interest rate risk is managed by the Investment Committee.

For loans and receivables with a floating interest rate, a 1% change in the interest rate would result in an increase or decrease of
R160 thousand (2023: R1.2 million). While for borrowings with floating interest rate, a 1% change in the interest rate would result in
an increase or decrease of R14.5 million (2023: R14 million).

This impact would be recognised in profit or loss. The sensitivity is based on the assumption that the interest rate has increased or
decreased by 1% with all other variables held constant.

The table below details specific interest rate risk that Discovery Health is exposed to:

R million
Carrying

value Floating Fixed
Non-interest

bearing

At 30 June 2024
Derivative financial assets 1 – – 1
Investment at fair value through OCI 108 – – 108
Loans and receivables1 6 400 16 – 6 384
Contract receivables 907 – – 907
Cash and cash equivalents 1 248 1 117 131 –

Total financial assets 8 664 1 133 131 7 400

Borrowings at amortised cost 4 169 1 451 2 718 –
Derivative financial liabilities * – – *
Financial guarantee contracts 42 – – 42
Trade and other payables2 918 – – 918

Total financial liabilities 5 129 1 451 2 718 960

At 30 June 2023
Derivative financial assets 34 – – 34
Investment at fair value through OCI 99 – – 99
Loans and receivables1 5 232 122 – 5 110
Contract receivables 856 – – 856
Cash and cash equivalents 1 146 1 144 2 –

Total financial assets 7 367 1 266 2 6 099

Borrowings at a amortised cost 3 908 1 454 2 454 –
Derivative financial liabilities 36 – – 36
Financial guarantee contracts 66 – – 66
Trade and other payables2 863 35 – 828

Total financial liabilities 4 873 1 489  2 454 930

1 	 Loans and receivables exclude prepayments of R24 million (2023: R35 million) as this balance is not a financial instrument.
2 	 Trade and other payables exclude Vat of R83 million (2023: R75 million) as this balance is not a financial instrument.

	 Equity price risk
	 INVESTMENTS
	� Discovery Health holds share in Discovery Limited which is listed on the JSE Limited. For this investment a 10% decrease in the equity

markets would result in a loss of R9 million (2023: R10 million). This loss would be recognised directly in equity. A 10% increase in
the equity markets would result in a gain of R9 million (2023: R10 million).